No. 1023.

THE SHOP ASSISTANTS LAW. CAP. 159 AND LAW 8 OF 1952.

NOTICE BY THE COMMISSIONER OF LIMASSOL.

Cap. 159 8 of 1952.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 5 of the Shop Assistants Law, read in conjunction with item 12 of the First Schedule thereto, it is hereby declared that any shop within the Municipal limits of Limassol may be kept open between 1 p.m. and 3 p.m. on Saturday the 9th November, 1957, on the occasion of the visit to Limassol of the group of passengers on board s/s "Oxfordshire".

Given this 6th day of November, 1957.

(M.P. 1354/50/3.)

I. M. G. WILLIAMS, Commissioner of Limassol.

No. 1024.

THE CURFEWS LAWS, 1955. LAWS 17 AND 47 OF 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 2 of the Curfews Laws, 1955, and delegated to me under section 2A of the said Laws by Notification No. 666 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 19th July, 1956, I do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Nicosia and Kyrenia

District No. L.24) Order, 1957.

2. No person within the area prescribed in the First Schedule hereto shall be out of doors between the hours prescribed in the Second Schedule hereto except under the authority of a written permit granted by the Assistant Commissioner, Lefka, or the Superintendent of Police, in charge of the area:

Provided that this Order shall not apply to any member of the Executive Council, Her Majesty's Forces, or the Cyprus Police Force.

This Order shall come into force on the 15th day of November, 1957.

FIRST SCHEDULE. Within the village boundaries of Philia.

Second Schedule. From 05.30 hours to 24.00 hours on Friday 15th November, 1957.

Ordered this 14th day of November, 1957.

C. M. Thom, Assistant Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia.

No. 1025. THE DEFENCE (IMPORTATION OF GOODS) REGULATIONS, 1956.

NOTICE (No. 18) UNDER CLAUSE 3 OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

Gazettes: Supplement No. 3: 11.10.1956 10. 1.1957 14. 6.1957 Notice (No. 4) published in the Gazette of the 11th October, 1956, under Notification No. 972 (as amended by Notice (No. 9) published in the Gazette of the 10th January, 1957, under Notification No. 56 and by Notice (No. 13) published in the Gazette of the 14th June, 1957, under Notification No. 605) with regard to certain imports from Yugoslavia is further amended by the substitution for paragraph (c) thereof of the following paragraph.

- "(c) that such goods shall be cleared from Customs on or before the 30th June, 1958".
- 2. This Notice shall come into effect on the 1st January, 1958.

Dated this 15th day of November, 1957.

(M.P. 11157/55.)

D. A. PERCIVAL, Director of Commerce and Industry.

No. 1026. THE DEFENCE (IMPORTATION OF GOODS) REGULATIONS, 1956.

NOTICE (No. 19) UNDER CLAUSE 3 OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

Notice (No. 11) published in the Gazette of the 21st March, 1957, under Supplement Notification No. 308, which relates to certain imports from Finland is Supplement hereby amended by the substitution for paragraph (c) thereof of the following paragraph:—

Gazette:

No. 3:
21.3.1957.

"(c) that such goods shall be cleared from Customs on or before the 30th June, 1958".

2. This Notice shall come into effect on the 1st January, 1958.

Dated this 15th day of November, 1957.

(M.P. 11157/55.)

D. A. Percival,
Director of Commerce and Industry.

No. 1027. THE DEFENCE (IMPORTATION OF GOODS) REGULATIONS, 1956.

Notice (No. 20) under Clause 3 of the First Schedule.

Notice (No. 14) published in the Gazette of the 14th June, 1957, under Sazettes:

Notification No. 606, as famended by Notifications Nos. 780 and 931 Supplement published in the Gazettes of the 8th August and 10th October, 1957, respectively, is hereby further amended by the substitution for the words "Up to and including 31st December, 1957" appearing in the third 10.10.1957. column against all items, of the words "Up to and including 30th June, 1958".

2. This Notice shall come into effect on the 1st January, 1958.

Dated this 15th day of November, 1957.

(M.P. 11157/55.)

D. A. PERCIVAL,

Director of Commerce and Industry.

No. 1028. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

Rules made by the Temporary Board approved by the Commissioner under Section 8 to perform the duties of the Village Health Commission of Erimi in the District of Limassol under Section 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by sections 8 and 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, the temporary Board approved by the Commissioner under section 8 to perform the duties of the Village Health Commission of Erimi hereby make the following rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Erimi) Rules, 1957, and shall come into operation on their publication in the Gazette.